ADJUSTMENTS
 AND
TESTING
C130D
Doc. 10006547
Issued 09/2012
Ver. AE
Page 1 of 27

Ver. AE
Page 4 of 27
Alarms and Decodification
The chopper displays a malfunction on two information levels:
1. by a red alarm LED (on the machine dashboard) that flashes a certain number of times depending
on the type of malfunction;
2. by a message on the console that gives a more detailed explanation of the type of malfunction.
The following table gives, for every alarm, the possible malfunction and the measures to be taken on the
machine.
ALARM DIAGNOSIS TABLE
(to further comprehend the table refer to the machine’s wiring diagram)
Number of
flashes
MESSAGE NOTES
1 EEPROM DATA KO
Breakdown in the memory area containing hour counter, motor
and stored alarm data.  The alarm blocks the machine.
Corrective actions:
- turn the key on and off.  Replace the chopper if the problem
persists.
1 EEPROM PAR. KO
The chopper memory has lost adjustment parameter data.
Corrective actions:
- turn the key on and off.  Replace the chopper if the problem
persists.  If the alarm disappears then reprogram the chopper
(previously stored parameters have been cancelled and
replaced by default values).
1 EEPROM CONF. KO
The chopper memory has lost special configuration data.
Corrective actions:
- reconfigure the chopper (refer to the console manual);
- turn the key on and off.  Replace the chopper if the problem
persists.  If the alarm disappears then reprogram the chopper
(previously stored parameters have been cancelled and
replaced by default values).
1 EEPROM KO
The chopper memory has lost operating and adjustment data.
Possible causes:
- chopper logic is damaged.
Corrective actions:
- replace the chopper.
ADJUSTMENTS
 AND
TESTING
C130D
Doc. 10006547
Issued 09/2012
Ver. AE
Page 5 of 27
Number of
flashes
MESSAGE NOTES
1 CHOPPER NO CONF.
Chopper logic is not configured.
Corrective actions:
- check chopper model and inputs (see the console model).
1 WATCH-DOG
Malfunctions in chopper autotesting either when at rest or
during operation.
Possible causes:
- broken current sensor inside the chopper;
- damaged chopper logic.
Corrective actions:
- replace the chopper.
2 INCORRECT START
Mistaken start-up sequence.
Possible causes: